Loans and advances to banks 8.86 8.90 - 4.91 8.98  -
Financial instruments at fair
value through profit or loss 3.38 - - 3.62 3.98  -
Available-for-sale financial
assets  6.50 - - 6.01 -  -
Held-to-maturity investments 4.86 - - 3.99 -  -
Loans to customers 15.79 9.69 6.39 14.10 10.61   7.40

Interest bearing liabilities

Loans and borrowings 9.10 8.00 - 9.34 6.39
EuroLIBOR

 + 4.75
Current accounts and
deposits from customers

- Current accounts and
demand deposits  2.04 - - 2.21 -  -

- Term deposits 7.73 5.13 4.28 7.52 6.20   5.32
Deposits and balances from
banks

- Vostro accounts - - - - -  -
- Term deposits 7.99 5.33 5.73 7.46 4.34  4.35

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or
loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rate repricing risk based on a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of
interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 is as follows:

’000 KZT 2013 2012

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

100 bp parallel rise 333,418 333,418 84,330 84,330

100 bp parallel fall (333,418) (333,418) (84,330) (84,330)

Tsesna Corporation JSC
  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

82

36 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(i) Interest rate risk, continued

Interest rate sensitivity analysis, continued

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity as a result of changes in the fair value of
financial instruments at fair value though profit or loss and financial assets available-for-sale due to
changes in the interest rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 and a
simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves is as
follows:

’000 KZT 2013 2012

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

100 bp parallel rise 298,706 324,228 337,613  337,613

100 bp parallel fall (298,706) (324,228) (337,613) (337,613)

(ii) Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group does not hedge its exposure to
currency risk.

The following table shows the foreign currency exposure structure of financial assets and liabilities
as at 31 December 2013:

’000 KZT KZT

USD
 Other

currencies

Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 20,907,344 74,308,279 1,744,250 96,959,874

Loans and advances to banks 6,743,195 1,715,750 - 8,458,945

[…]

20% appreciation of USD against KZT (402,272) (402,272) (467,499)  (467,499)

20% depreciation of USD against KZT 402,272 402,272 467,499  467,499

20% appreciation of other currencies against KZT (11,171) (11,171) 78,294  78,294

20% depreciation of other currencies against KZT 11,171 11,171 (78,294)  (78,294)

Tsesna Corporation JSC
  Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

84

36 Risk management, continued

(b) Market risk, continued

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
Other price risk arises when the Group takes a long or short position in a financial instrument.

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in securities prices based on
positions existing as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change in
all securities prices is as follows:

’000 KZT 2013 2012

 Profit or loss Equity Profit or loss Equity

10% increase in securities prices  9,270 280,954 7,441  314,582

10% decrease in securities prices (9,270) (280,954) (7,441)  (314,582)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss occurring as a result of default by a borrower or counterparty
on their obligation to the Group. The Group has policies and procedures for the management of
credit exposures (both for recognised and unrecognised exposures).

 The Bank and other financial subsidiaries

The Bank’s policies and procedures include guidelines to limit portfolio concentration and the
establishment of a Credit Committee, which actively monitors credit risk. The credit policy is
reviewed and approved by the Board of Directors.

The Bank’s credit policy establishes: